

No. 18-766

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA BIERMAN, KATHY BORGERDING,
LINDA BRICKLEY, CARMEN GRETTON,
BEVERLY OFSTIE, SCOTT PRICE,
TAMMY TANKERSLEY, KAREN YUST,
Petitioners,

v.

MARK DAYTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY, AND
REASON FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake*
Counsel of Record
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061 (Telephone)
(615) 916-5104 (Facsimile)
luke.wake@nfib.org

Manuel Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 617-0414

Patrick J. Wright
MACKINAC CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY
140 West Main Street
P.O. Box 568
Midland, Michigan 48640
(989) 631-0900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: January 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO AFFIRM THAT STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES WHEN GOVERNMENT IMPOSES MANDATORY EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION.....	5
A. Exclusive Representation Is Disfavored under <i>Janus</i> because It Compels Expressive Association.....	5
B. Private Healthcare Providers Cannot Be Compelled to Associate with a Union Because They Are Not “Full-Fledged State Employees” Under <i>Harris v. Quinn</i>	8
C. The Petition Presents Questions of Growing Importance Nationwide.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	13
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	8, 9, 11
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 11
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016).....	3, 11, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	15-16
<i>Frost v. Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l. Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 13-14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Minnesota State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. Amici Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation, et. al., <i>Branch v. Dep’t of Labor Relations</i> , Sup. J. Ct. of Mass., No. 12603 (Dec. 11, 2018)	6
Comp. of Rebecca Hill, et al., <i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 1:15- cv-10175 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2015), available online at https://ljc-assets.s3.amazonaws.com/ 2016/11/Hill-v.-SEIU-001-Complaint-2015.11. 10.pdf (last visited Jan. 14, 2019)	10
Federal Court Rules that Seattle’s “Uber Ordinance” Violates Federal Antitrust Law, NFIB (May 22, 2018), <i>available</i> online at https://www.nfib.com/content/legal-blog/ economy/federal-court-rules-that-seattles-uber- ordinance-violates-federal-antitrust-law/ (last visited Jan. 14, 2019).....	16
Jacob Huebert, <i>Harris v. Quinn: A Win for Freedom of Association</i> , 2014 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 195 (2014)	12, 13
Kris Maher, <i>Unions Target Home Workers</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , June 19, 2013.....	12

Peggie Smith, *The Publicization of Home-Based Care Work in State Labor Law*, 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1390 (2008) 12

Trevor Burrus, *Harris v. Quinn and the Extraordinary Privilege of Compulsory Unionization*, 70 N.Y.U. Am. L. Surv. 3 (2015)..... 5
